

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

MHC FINANCING LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
AND GRAPELAND VISTAS, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF SAN RAFAEL AND CONTEMPO
MARIN HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA, MANUFACTURED HOUSING
INSTITUTE AND NATIONAL FEDERATION
OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS, AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

HORVITZ & LEVY LLP
JEREMY B. ROSEN, *Counsel of Record*
STEVEN S. FLEISCHMAN
LISA M. FREEMAN
15760 Ventura Boulevard, 18th Floor
Encino, California 91436
(818) 995-0800
jrosen@horvitzlevy.com
sfleischman@horvitzlevy.com
lfreeman@horvitzlevy.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
Chamber of Commerce of the United States
of America, Manufactured Housing Institute,
National Federation of Independent Business*

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

KATE COMERFORD TODD
SHELDON GILBERT
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

*Counsel for Chamber of
Commerce of the United
States of America*

KAREN R. HARNED
LUKE A. WAKE, *Of Counsel*
NFIB SMALL BUSINESS
LEGAL CENTER
1201 F Street, NW, Suite 200
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 314-2048

*Counsel for National
Federation of
Independent Business*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI BECAUSE THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION IS IRRECONCILABLE WITH THIS COURT'S DECISION IN <i>PALAZZOLO</i> , AND EFFECTIVELY EXTINGUISHES ALL REGULATORY TAKINGS CLAIMS AFTER A PROPERTY IS TRANSFERRED.....	5
A. The Ninth Circuit's decision cannot be reconciled with <i>Palazzolo's</i> rejection of a blanket limitation on takings claims by post-enactment purchasers	5
B. The Ninth Circuit's <i>Penn Central</i> analysis ignores economic reality	8
C. The Ninth Circuit's decision is not isolated and demands review by this Court.....	9
II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI BECAUSE THIS CASE IS A GOOD VEHICLE TO PROVIDE NECESSARY GUIDANCE ON HOW TAKINGS CLAIMS SHOULD BE ANALYZED UNDER <i>PENN CENTRAL</i>	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. Significant procedural obstacles make it very difficult for a federal case challenging a regulatory taking to be adjudicated on the merits.....	10
B. This case was fully adjudicated on the merits, and is therefore a rare vehicle for addressing important unresolved issues	14
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Action Apartment Ass'n, Inc. v. Santa Monica Rent Control Bd.</i> , 509 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2007)	11
<i>Azul-Pacifico, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 973 F.2d 704 (9th Cir. 1992)	10
<i>Besaro Mobile Home Park, LLC v. City of Fremont</i> , 289 F. App'x 232 (9th Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Colony Cove Props., LLC v. City of Carson</i> , 640 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2011).....	12, 13
<i>Concrete Pipe & Prods. of Cal., Inc. v. Constr. Laborers Pension Trust for S. Cal.</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993)	6
<i>De Anza Props. X, Ltd. v. Cnty. of Santa Cruz</i> , 936 F.2d 1084 (9th Cir. 1991)	11
<i>Equity Lifestyle Props., Inc. v. Cnty. of San Luis Obispo</i> , 548 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2008)	11, 13
<i>Galland v. City of Clovis</i> , 16 P.3d 130 (Cal. 2001)	11
<i>Guggenheim v. City of Goleta</i> , 638 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2010)	8, 9, 10
<i>Hacienda Valley Mobile Estates v. City of Morgan Hill</i> , 353 F.3d 651 (9th Cir. 2003)	11
<i>Horne v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 673 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2012), <i>rev'd</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2053 (2013)	13, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Levald, Inc. v. City of Palm Desert</i> , 998 F.2d 680 (9th Cir. 1993)	11
<i>Pa. Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922).....	5
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 545 U.S. 323 (2005).....	13
<i>San Remo Hotel v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 145 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 1998).....	12
<i>Williamson Cnty. Reg'l Planning Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985).....	12
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	5, 7, 14, 15, 16

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. V	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1983	10
Cal. Civ. Code §§ 798-799.11	11
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 335.1.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITY

Carol Necole Brown, *Taking the Takings Claim: A Policy and Economic Analysis of the Survival of Takings Claims After Property Transfers*, 36 Conn. L. Rev. 7 (2003).....8
